significant uncertainty in the valuation of the provision.
Each assumption within the provision model has been
identified, a reasonable change identified and the impact
on the overall financial liability calculated. These changes
include flexing historical data trends to show the potential
impact on the provision. For each assumption which is
being analysed for sensitivity, only that assumption is
changed. If two or more assumptions are changed at one
time, the actual sensitivity of a change in assumption
may be obscured because of the potential interrelation
of the assumptions.

The following tables show the impact of adjusting the key
assumptions. The ranges of the sensitivity tests shown are
based on the variability of past data. They do not represent
the maxima or minima of past observed values nor the
full range of possible outcomes, but they do capture
future values that could plausibly occur. The ‘low profile’
sensitivity assumes a weighting in the case mix towards
younger, less complex cases, while the ‘high profile’
sensitivity assumes a weighting towards older, more
complex cases. Each change is shown separately but
in practice combinations are possible as different
assumptions can be correlated.

CICA Annual Report and Accounts 2024-25

201

Pre-2012
Change

2012
Change

Total
Change

Assumption £000 £000 £000

Age
parameter

– 1,393 1,393

Average
value

Low profile – (5,998) (5,998)

Average
value

High profile – 6,533 6,533

% nil
value

+5% – (33,910) (33,910)

% nil
value

–5% – 33,910 33,910

Decided
to offer

–5% – (132) (132)

Decided
to offer

+5% – 132 132

Tariff
profiles

Low profile – (45,154) (45,154)

Tariff
profiles

High profile – 38,951 38,951

SDM No SDM – (27,049) (27,049)

SDM Low profile – (18,747) (18,747)

SDM High profile – 18,747 18,747

Legacy
Average
decided

(21) – (21)

CICA Annual Report and Accounts 2024-25

202

Pre-2012
Change

2012
Change

Total
Change

Assumption £000 £000 £000

Legacy
Legacy

alternate
(975) – (975)

Timing

Low – 25%
realised

in first
three years

(119) (10,373) (10,492)

Timing

High – 100%
realised

in first
three years

57 4,997 5,054

Timing
Even over
five years

(185) (16,152) (16,337)

Victims of Overseas Terrorism Compensation Scheme
(VOTCS)
Events designated as Acts of Terrorism by the Foreign
Secretary are provided for, using the same principles that
underpin the 2012 scheme, on the basis of applications
that are currently known to CICA.

Dilapidations
This liability represents an estimate of the cost to CICA
on termination of our office leases. CICA has moved
into new accommodation in Glasgow: the dilapidations
provision for CICA’s previous accommodation is expected
to crystallise in 2025-26.

CICA Annual Report and Accounts 2024-25

203

Staff departures
This liability represents a requirement to pay an annual